IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION COUNTY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE GEORGIA ADVOCACY OFFICE AND THE EMORY LAW SCHOOL DISABLED LAW STUDENTS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

PAUL KOSTER
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROGRAM
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
(404) 727-3957
Paul.Koster@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CONTENTSi |
|--|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2 |
| ARGUMENT3 |
| I. Precluding private causes of action via § 1983 to enforce rights provided under Spending Clause legislation jeopardizes the rights of millions of individuals who depend on safety net programs |
| II. Congress intended private causes of action for FNHRA violations as part of an overall mechanism to prevent abuse of nursing facility residents |
| A. Congress intended the availability of private enforcement of FNHRA pursuant to § 1983 |
| B. Private causes of action under § 1983 are necessary for individuals in nursing facilities to protect themselves from abuse and ensure FNHRA compliance |
| Conclusion9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| STATUTES |
|---|
| 29 U.S.C. § 794e1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396r6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(1)9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(2)(A) |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(8)7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 150411 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983passim |
| CASES |
| Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins, 540 U.S. 431 (2004) |
| King v. Smith, 392 U.S. 309 (1968)3 |
| Suter v Artist M., 503 U.S. 347 (1992)7 |
| Townsend v. Swank, 404 U.S. 282 (1971)3 |
| Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n, 496 U.S. 498 (1990)3 |
| OTHER MATERIALS |
| COMM. ON NURSING HOME REGUL., INST. OF MED., IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF CARE IN NURSING HOMES 1 (1986)6 |

| Earnings Disparities by Race and Ethnicity, DOL.GOV, |
|---|
| https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ofccp/about/data/earnings/race-and-ethnicity (last visited Sept. 22, 2022) |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-391, pt. 1, at 452 (1987)5, 6 |
| Karan Patel et al., Elder Abuse: A Comprehensive Overview and Physician-Associated Challenges, Cureus (Apr. 8, 2021), https://www.cureus.com/articles/55913-elder- abuse-a-comprehensive-verview-and- physician-associated-challenges |
| Medicaid Coverage Rates for the Nonelderly by Race/Ethnicity, KFF, https://www.kff.org/medicaid/state- indicator/nonelderly-medicaid-rate-by- raceethnicity/ (last visited Sept. 22, 2022)5 |
| Sara Rosenbaum & Timothy Jost, Is The Supreme Court Poised To Wipe Out Legal Rights For Medicaid Beneficiaries?, HEALTH AFF. FOREFRONT (May 20, 2022), https://www.healthaffairs.org/do/10.1377/forefront.20220518.925566/full/3-4 |
| Tricia Brooks & Allexa Gardner, Snapshot of Children with Medicaid by Race and Ethnicity, 2018, GEO. UNIV. HEALTH POL'Y INST., CTR. FOR CHILD. AND FAM. (July 27, 2020), https://ccf.georgetown.edu/wp- content/uploads/2020/07/Snapshot-Medicaid- kids-race-ethnicity-v4.pdf |

| Under the Radar: New York State Elder Abuse Prevalence Study (2011) (available at http://www.ocfs.state.ny.us/main/reports/ Under%20the%20Radar%2005%2012%2011%2 0final%20report.pdf) |
|---|
| U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO 19-433, Nursing Homes: Improved Oversight Needed to Better Protect Residents from Abuse 14 (2019) |
| Who Enrolls in Medicaid & CHIP?, MEDICAID.GOV, https://www.medicaid.gov/state-overviews/scorecard/who-enrolls-medicaid-chip/index html (last visited Sept. 22, 2022). |
